
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

WEDNESDAY, 16 SEPTEMBER 2015 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.00 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of meeting held on 17 June 2015 (previously circulated).   
  
3. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chairman  
 
4. Declarations of Interest  
 
 To receive declarations by Members of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.  

 
Members are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required 
to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in 
the Council’s Register of Interests.  (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable 
pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting.) 
 
Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Members should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.  
  
In accordance with Part B, Section 2 of the Code of Conduct, Members are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.  

  
 Matters for Decision  
 
5. Statement of Accounts 2014/15 (Pages 1 - 105) 
 
 Report of Chief Officer (Resources) 
  
6. Local Government Ombudsman - Annual Review 2014/15 (Pages 106 - 111) 
 
 Report of Chief Officer (Governance) 
  
  
  
  



 

  
  
7. Annual Review of Internal Audit's Compliance with Professional Standards (Pages 

112 - 120) 
 
 Report of Internal Audit Manager 
  
8. Internal Audit Monitoring Report (Pages 121 - 128) 
 
 Report of Internal Audit Manager 
  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Matt Mann (Chairman), Susan Sykes (Vice-Chairman), Brendan Hughes, 

Malcolm Thomas, David Whitaker, Anne Whitehead and Nicholas Wilkinson 
 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors Jon Barry, Stuart Bateson, Tim Hamilton-Cox, Colin Hartley, Roger Sherlock  

and Peter Williamson  
 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Jane Glenton, Democratic Services - telephone 01524 582068, or email 

jglenton@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 01524 582170, or email 
democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 

MARK CULLINAN, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Tuesday, 8 September 2015.   

 

mailto:democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk


 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  

 
 

Statement of Accounts 2014/15 
16 September 2015 

 
Report of Chief Officer (Resources) 

 
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
This report seeks Member approval for the 2014/15 audited accounts, to allow the 
completion of financial reporting for last year. 
 

This report is public. 

 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That the report for 2014/15 issued by the Council’s External Auditors be noted, 

together with the letter of representation to be signed by the s151 Officer. 
 
2. That the audited Statement of Accounts for the financial year ended 31 March 2015 

be approved and that the Accounts be signed and dated by the Chairman. 
 
 
REPORT 
 
1.1 In accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations, the draft Accounts for 

2014/15 were produced by 30 June and certified by the s151 Officer on that date.  
They were then made available for public inspection and they have also been 
externally audited. 

 
1.2 The outcome of the external audit is set out in the Auditor’s formal report at 

Appendix A. The External Audit Manager will be in attendance at the Committee 
meeting to present the report and answer any questions. 

 
1.3 In summary, the results of the audit are as follows: 
 

 There was one adjustment required with a value of £1.9M in respect of an asset 
held for sale, which had subsequently been revalued down to £1 at the point of 
sale.  This has no impact on the outturn position for the General Fund. 
 

 Subject to supporting documentation being completed and reviewed, an 
unqualified audit opinion is anticipated. 

 
 An unqualified Value for Money (VFM) conclusion is also expected. 

 



 
1.4 In terms of the Committee’s responsibilities, by 30 September the Council must: 
 

 consider the Accounts; 

 following that consideration, approve the Accounts; and  

 following approval, ensure that the Accounts are signed and dated by the 
Chairman. 

 
1.5 Accordingly the adjusted, audited Accounts are attached at Appendix B for the 

Committee’s consideration and approval.  As background, the financial outturn has 
previously been reported to both Cabinet and Budget and Performance Panel. 

 
1.6 In support of completing the audit, the Auditor requires a ‘letter of representation’, a 

draft form of which is included at Appendix C.  The letter will be signed by the s151 
Officer but the Committee is also requested to note it.  This is on the basis that those 
charged with governance should be aware of the representations on which the 
auditor relies, in expressing his opinion on the Accounts.  If there are any substantive 
changes to the wording of the final letter, the Committee will be advised at the 
meeting.  

 
1.7 Once the Accounts have been approved, the letter of representation forwarded and 

any other outstanding matters resolved, it is expected that the Auditor will issue his 
opinion on the accounts and on VFM arrangements, with conclusion of the audit 
following in due course.   

 
1.8 The audited Accounts will be published by 30 September.  This simply involves a 

copy being made available at the Town Halls and through the Council’s website. 
 
 
2 Options and Options Analysis (including risk assessment) 
 

The Accounts approval process represents an opportunity for the City Council to 
consider the outcome of external audit, to ensure that its financial reporting is
[...]
 and the other entity. 

 
Related party transaction 
 
A transfer of resources, services or obligations between a reporting entity and a related party, 
regardless of whether a price is charged. 



AUDIT COMMITTEE   

Local Government Ombudsman–Annual Review 2014/15 

16th September 2015 

Report of Chief Officer (Governance) 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
To enable the Committee to consider the Local Government Ombudsman’s Annual Review 
Letter for the year ending 31 March 2015. 
 

This report is public  

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  

(1) That the Ombudsman’s Annual Review Letter be noted.  

1.0 Introduction 

1.1 Members of the public can go to the Local Government Ombudsman (LGO) for an 
independent review of their complaint if they are not satisfied by what a local authority 
has done. If the LGO finds the local authority is at fault, she recommends actions for the 
local authority to put things right. 

1.2 The LGO sends an Annual Review letter to each local authority setting out statistics 
about complaints that have been referred to the LGO about that authority during the 
financial year. The LGO also publishes an Annual Review of complaints statistics for all 
local authorities. .  

2.0 2014/2015 Annual Review Letter  

2.1 The LGO’s Annual Review Letter for 2014/15 is appended to this report for Members’ 
information. She received 22 complaints and enquiries against the Council in 2014/15, 
compared to 19 received in 2013/14. There were 21 decisions made compared to 23 in 
2013/14. Not every decision relates to a complaint made within the 12 month period. 
Some of the complaints registered within this period may not have been finalised and 
decisions made within this period may have been registered in the previous year. 

2.2 Members will note that 2 of these decisions relate to complaints investigated in detail; 
one was upheld. This compares to 6 detailed investigations in 2013/14 of which 3 were 
upheld. A list of all the complaints with a summary of decisions are 
[...]
dards 

16th September 2015 
 

Report of Internal Audit Manager 
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To advise Members of the outcome from a self-assessment review against Public Sector 
Internal Audit standards as a contribution to the annual review of Internal Audit effectiveness, 
and to seek endorsement for an updated Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme 
 

This report is public  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS  

(1) That the Internal Audit Manager’s conclusions from the self-assessment 
exercises are accepted as evidence that Internal Audit is operating effectively 
and the Committee can therefore place reliance on Internal Audit’s reports and 
work when considering the overall effectiveness of the Council’s governance 
arrangements. 

(2) That the Internal Audit Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme (QAIP) 
for 2015/16, presented at Appendix B is noted and endorsed. 

1.0 Background 

1.1 The Accounts & Audit Regulations 2015 include a requirement that local authorities 
Internal Audit functions take into account public sector internal auditing standards.  
These standards are those set out in the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
(PSIAS) and the associated Local Government Application Note (LGAN) (CIPFA 
2013).   

1.2 The PSIAS require the Internal Audit Manager to maintain a ‘Quality Assurance and 
Improvement Programme’ (QAIP) which includes periodical internal and external 
assessments of compliance with the Standards.  Furthermore, standard 1322 of the 
PSIAS requires the council to consider disclosing any significant deviations in its 
annual Governance Statement. 

2.0 Report 

2.1 Compliance with the PSIAS and LGAN 

2.1.1 A report was presented to the Audit Committee on 17th September 2014 setting out the 
most recent results from an initial self-assessment against the 334 lines included in the 
PSIAS/LGAN.  At that point, the exercise identified 306 points where compliance was 
achieved (or which were not applicable to our situation).  Non-compliance was 
identified in 2 instances and partial compliance (where we do comply but it is felt that 
there is scope to raise standards) in 26 instances. 



2.1.2 A further annual self-assessment has now been undertaken in accordance with the 
QAIP, with the following outcomes: 

a) Of the 334 lines in the PSIAS/LGAN, compliance is achieved (or is not 
applicable to our situation) in 310 instances (previously 306); 

b) Non compliance is demonstrated in 2 instances, as previously; these being in 
relation to arrangements for the Internal Audit Manager’s appraisal.  Action is 
proposed in the next six months to address both of these matters; 

c) Partial compliance is now demonstrated in 22 instances (previously 26), 
reflecting the position that action is ongoing to review arrangements in a 
number of areas. 

2.1.3 Appendix A sets out an update on those areas assessed as falling short of full 
compliance in the previous review of the PSIAS and a revised set of actions.  In a 
number of instances, Members will see that performance against the standards is 
being considered as part of an ongoing review of the Internal Audit service and 
conclusions/proposals will be brought back to the Committee in due course. 

2.2 Summary 

2.2.1 The annual review of Internal Audit’s compliance with professional standards is used 
to inform the Audit Committee’s consideration of the annual governance review and 
the contents of the Annual Governance Statement (presented elsewhere on this 
agenda). 

2.2.2 From the information presented in this report, it is felt that the Audit Committee can 
take reasonable assurance that Internal Audit is operating effectively and can place 
reliance on its reports and work in considering the overall effectiveness of governance 
arrangements.  No significant deviations from the standards, or other issues regarding 
effectiveness, have been identified which would warrant disclosure in the Governance 
Statement. 

2.2.3 For future years the annual statement on compliance with the PSIAS/LGAN and 
progress with associated action plans will be incorporated in the Internal Audit 
Manager’s annual report to Audit Committee (scheduled for consideration at its June 
meeting).  This action will bring practices in line with those set out in the standards. 

2.3 Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme (QAIP) 

2.3.1 In terms of the QAIP itself, the contents of the document endorsed by the Audit 
Committee on 17th September 2014 have not changed for the current year and the 
2015/16 document is presented as Appendix B.  The QAIP draws together those 
practices which have been established to deliver quality and continuous review and 
improvement in internal audit work.  Members are again asked to consider, comment 
on and endorse this document.  

3.0 Details of Consultation  

3.1 None specifically undertaken. 

4.0 Options and Options Analysis (including risk assessment) 

4.1 In terms of the review of Internal Audit’s effectiveness, the options available to the 
Committee are to: 

a. Accept the results of the self-assessment against the PSIAS/LGAN and the 
overall conclusion presented in §2.2.2; or 

b. Adopt an alternative view to that presented in the report. 

4.2 Option a) is the preferred option.  This will inform the Audit Committee in its 
consideration of the annual governance review, presented elsewhere on the agenda. 



5.0 Conclusion  

5.1 The requirement for an annual review of the internal audit’s compliance with 
professional standards is at present primarily informed by self-assessment reviews 
undertaken by officers.  The results of these reviews provide elected members with 
information to inform their consideration of both Internal Audit’s effectiveness and the 
Council’s overall governance arrangements and Annual Governance Statement. 

 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
 
Not applicable 

FINANCIAL IMPLIC
[...]
the external 
assessor’s report.  The external assessment report will be accompanied by an 
action plan in response to significant findings and recommendations contained in 
the report.  

Follow Up:  the Internal Audit Manager will implement appropriate follow-up 
actions to ensure that recommendations made in the report and action plans 
developed are implemented in a reasonable timeframe. 



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  

 
 

Internal Audit Monitoring Report 
16th September 2015 

 
Report of Internal Audit Manager 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To advise Members of the latest monitoring position regarding the 2015/16 Internal Audit Plan, 
seek approval for proposed variations to the plan, and update Members on the results of 
recent audits. 
 

This report is public  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS  

(1) That the current monitoring position is noted. 

(2) That the proposed revisions to the audit plan, as set out in the table in §1.2, are 
approved. 

(3) That the proposed rolling programme of Internal Audit work attached as 
appendix B is noted. 

(4) That the results of recent audit activity (sections 3 - 7 of the report) are noted. 

1.0 Audit Plan Monitoring to 21st August 2015 

1.1 The 2015/16 Internal Audit Plan was approved by the Audit Committee at its meeting 
on 17th June 2015.  This report is based on the monitoring position up to 21st August 
2015 and a detailed monitoring report as at that date is attached as Appendix A.  In 
summary, the position at that date was as shown in the following table. 



1.2 Summary of monitoring position at 21st August 2015 

Area of work 

Resources (audit days) 

Actuals 
to 

21/08/15 

Remain-
ing 

Comm-
itted 

Current 
Plan 

Variance 
Proposed 

Plan 

Assurance Work 

Core Financial Systems 10 4 14 50 36 40 

Revenues & Benefits 
Shared Services 

4 13 17 40 23 35 

Core Management 
Arrangements 

14 4 18 50 32 40 

Risk Based Assurance 
Audits 

18 11 29 170 141 135 

Follow-Up Reviews 35 20 55 50 -5 55 

Sub-Total, Assurance 81 52 133 360 227 305 

 

Consultancy Work 

Support Work 10 7 17 50 33 35 

Ad-Hoc Advice 29 31 60 65 5 60 

Sub-Total, Consultancy  39 38 77 115 38 95 

 

Other Work 

Other Duties (Non-Audit) 19 16 35 35 0 35 

Audit Management 30 20 50 50 0 50 

Sub-Total, Other Work 49 36 85 85 0 85 

 

Contingencies 

Investigations 9 4 13 30 17 30 

General Contingency 0 0 0 40 40 20 

Sub-Total, Contingencies 9 4 13 70 57 50 

 

Total 178 130 308 630 322 535 

 
1.3 The monitoring position takes account of ongoing and planned work commitments.  

This shows that overall, current commitments total 308 days compared with the current 
plan of 630 days, giving an uncommitted resource of 322 days.  This includes both the 
general contingency of 40 days and the unallocated balance of the contingency for 
investigation work (17 days). 

1.4 The Internal Audit section currently has a vacant post, the Senior Auditor having been 
promoted to the post of Principal Auditor in May 2015.  Options for the future scope 
and structure of the Internal Audit service are still under review.  The outcomes from 
this review, and the implications for the Audit Committee in terms of the reliance it can 
place on Internal Audit, will be reported to the Committee in due course, but at this 
stage the estimated impact is that a reduction in the plan of approximately 10 to 15% 
(60 - 95 days) should be expected.  The Proposed Plan in the above summary is based 
on a reduction of 95 days. 



Proposals  

1.5 The proposals incorporate reductions across all work headings with the exception of 
Non-Audit Duties and Audit Management where commitments already exist and/or it 
will prove difficult to reduce resources under the current circumstances.  The proposals 
also include application of 20 days, i.e. half of the General Contingency. 

1.6 As regards the main programme of Assurance Audit work, the proposed reduction 
amounts to 55 days (15%) against the original plan of 360 days. 

2.0 Rolling Internal Audit Plan 

2.1 An updated rolling programme of Internal Audit work is attached to this report as 
Appendix B.  Members’ attention is particularly drawn to the list of potential areas for 
audit coverage during the forthcoming third quarter.  This list has been developed 
through consultation meetings with Chief Officers.  The actual programme and timing 
of work will be subject to the development of detailed scoping exercises. 

3.0 Results of Internal Audit Work to 21st August 2015 

3.1 This report covers audit work and reports issued since the last update report to 
Committee on 17th June 2015.  Summary reports have been issued to Members for 
consideration and are also posted on the Council’s Intranet.  The reports issued have 
been: 

Audit Title Report Date Assurance Level 

New Audit Reports 

14/0943 Rent Deposit Scheme 29/07/15 Limited  

 

4.0 Matters Arising from Audit Reviews 

4.1 The key conclusions and action points in relation to those reports where a “Limited” or 
“Minimal” assurance opinion has been given are: 

4.2 14/0943 – Rent Deposit Scheme (Limited) 

A ‘Limited’ assurance opinion was issued on the basis that, whilst good 
arrangements are in place to ensure that payments made under the Rent Deposit 
Scheme are legitimate, with checks being carried out to verify that applicants meet 
set criteria, these checks are not clearly evidenced at present. Record keeping 
arrangements require improvement therefore to ensure that the council is able to 
demonstrate transparency, and that a fair and consistent approach has been 
adopted. A number of actions have been agreed to address this, which once 
implemented should result in substantial assurance being provided. 

A follow-up review is scheduled for January 2016 

5.0 Updates on Tracked Items 

5.1 12/0857 - Purchases Ordering and Creditor Payment Processes within 
Environmental Services (Limited) 

The original audit carried out in March 2013 found scope for greater efficiencies and a 
n
[...]
investigation, members of the Committee will be provided with a report into the issues 
arising and any action taken. 



7.0 Other Activity 

7.1 At the request of the Public Realm Supervisor, a mini review has been carried out of 
arrangements for cash collection within Happy Mount Park.  This resulted in the 
production of a briefing note to relevant managers with the overall conclusion that 
arrangements were generally sound and cost-effective.  Some minor improvements 
were identified to help strengthen systems and procedures.   

8.0 Details of Consultation  

8.1 Management Team continues to be consulted in developing the plan. 

9.0 Options and Options Analysis (including risk assessment) 

9.1 Regarding the Internal Audit Plan, the options available to the Committee are either to 
approve the proposed changes or to propose an alternative course of action. 

10.0 Conclusion 

10.1 Reductions in audit plan allocations are being proposed to reflect post vacancies and 
the likely outcome of an ongoing review of internal audit needs and staffing.  The 
outcomes and implications of this ongoing review will be reported to the Audit 
Committee in due course. 

10.2 The programme of audits for the rest of the year continues to be developed in 
consultation with senior management. 

 

 
CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
 
Not applicable 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

None directly arising from this report  

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  

None directly arising from this report 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

Internal Audit Plan 2015/16 

Contact Officer: Derek Whiteway 
Telephone:  01524 582028 
E-mail: dwhiteway@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref: aud/comm/audit/150916IAMon 

 



Appendix AInternal Audit 

Minutes of the meeting


 AUDIT COMMITTEE  
6.00 P.M.  16TH SEPTEMBER 2015 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Matt Mann (Chairman), Susan Sykes (Vice-Chairman),  

Tim Hamilton-Cox (substitute for Nick Wilkinson), Brendan Hughes,  
Roger Sherlock (substitute for Anne Whitehead), Malcolm Thomas and 
David Whitaker 

  
 Apologies for Absence: 
  
 Councillors Anne Whitehead and Nick Wilkinson 
  
 Officers in Attendance:  
   
 Nadine Muschamp Chief Officer (Resources) and Section 151 Officer 
 Andrew Clarke Financial Services Manager (for Minute Nos. 12 to 

16 only) 
 Derek Whiteway Internal Audit Manager 
 Jane Glenton Democratic Support Officer 
   
 Also in Attendance:  
   
 Richard Lee Senior Manager, KPMG LLP (UK)  
   
 
12 MINUTES  
 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 17th June 2015 were signed by the Chairman as a 

correct record. 
  
13 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
 In accordance with Section 100B (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended), 

the Chairman ruled that the Committee should consider an item of urgent business 
relating to the Review of Governance and the Annual Governance Statement 2014/15.  
The reason for urgency was that the report had required further discussion by 
Management Team and had not, therefore, been available at the time of Agenda 
publication. 
 
The Chairman informed the Committee that the report would be considered following 
declarations of interest. 

  
14 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
  
  
  
  
  



AUDIT COMMITTEE 16TH SEPTEMBER 2015 
 

MATTERS FOR DECISION  
 
15 ITEM OF URGENT BUSINESS - REVIEW OF GOVERNANCE AND THE ANNUAL 

GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2014/15  
 
 The Committee received the report of the Chief Executive to seek approval for the draft 

Annual Governance Statement for the 2014/15 financial year. 
 
It was reported that a review had been undertaken of the Council’s position and 
performance against the Code of Governance approved in September 2012.  The 
results of the evaluation exercise showed that there had not been any dramatic changes 
in the evaluation over the last year.   
 
The document compiled to detail the identified “sources” of assurance for each element 
of the Code had been updated and individual “assurance statements” in relation to 
internal control and governance arrangements had been sought from managers at the 
level immediately below Chief Officer level.  No further significant governance issues 
had been identified for disclosure in the Governance Statement. 
 
The Internal Auditor Manager’s Annual Report and Assurance Statement for 2014/15 
had concluded that the Authority had a significant ongoing governance issue in relation 
to its information management arrangements, which should be disclosed in the 
Governance Statement.  No other significant issues for disclosure had been identified. 
 
No issues had been identified for disclosure in the Governance Statement following the 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) review. 
 
Members considered the Annual Governance Statement, which had been drafted 
following the evaluation exercise.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Hughes and seconded by Councillor Whitaker: 
 
“That the recommendation set out in the report be approved.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, Members voted unanimously in favour of the proposition, 
whereupon the Chairman declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the draft Annual Governance Statement for 2014/15 (attached as Appendix B to the 
report) be approved for signing by the Leader of the Council, Chief Executive, Section 
151 Officer and Monitoring Officer. 

  
16 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2014/15  
 
 The Committee received the report of the Chief Officer (Resources) seeking Member 

approval for the 2014/15 audited accounts to allow the completion of financial reporting 
for last year. 
 
The Accounts had been produced by 30th June 2015 and certified by the Section 151 
Officer on that date.  They had been made available for public inspection and had been 
externally audited.  One adjustment relating to the revaluation of an asset had been 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 16TH SEPTEMBER 2015 
 

identified during the audit; this had no impact on the outturn position for the General 
Fund.   
 
The Committee considered the adjusted and audited Accounts and noted the ‘letter of 
representation’, which was required by the Auditor in support of completing the audit, to 
be signed by the Section 151 Officer.  
 
Richard Lee, Senior Manager, KPMG LLP (UK), guided Members through the Auditor’s 
formal report, which was set out at Appendix A, and reported the key issues identified 
during the audit of financial statements.  
 
It was reported that once the Accounts had been approved and the letter of 
representation forwarded, KPMG would issue their opinion on the Accounts and the 
VFM arrangements.  The Audit would be concluded in due course and the audited 
Accounts published by 30th September.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Hughes and seconded by Councillor Whitaker: 
 
“That the recommendations set out in the report be approved.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, Members voted unanimously in favour of the proposition, 
whereupon the Chairman declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the report for 2014/15 issued by the Council’s External Auditors be noted, 

together with the letter of representation to be signed by the Section 151 Officer. 
 
(2) That the audited Statement of Accounts for the financial year ended 31st March 

2015 be approved and that the Accounts be signed and dated by the Chairman. 
  
 The Financial Services Manager left the meeting at this point. 
  
17 LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN - ANNUAL REVIEW 2014/15  
 
 The Committee received the report of the Chief Officer (Governance) to consider the 

Local Government Ombudsman’s Annual Review Letter for the year ending 31st March 
2015. 
 
The Local Government Officer’s Annual Review Letter for 2014/15 was appended to the 
report.  A total of 22 complaints and enquiries had been received against the Council in 
2014/15, compared to 19 received in 2013/14.  Twenty-two decisions had been made in 
2014/15, compared to 23 in 2013/14.   
 
Members noted that two of the decisions related to complaints investigated in detail.  
One had been upheld.  This compared to six detailed investigations in 2013/14, of which 
three had been upheld.   
 
In the Annual Review of Local Government complaints, the Local Government Officer 
had noted that the general number of complaints referred to her remained the same. 
 
 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 16TH SEPTEMBER 2015 
 

 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 

  
18 ANNUAL REVIEW OF INTERNAL AUDIT'S COMPLIANCE WITH PROFESSIONAL 

STANDARDS  
 
 The Committee received the report of the Internal Audit Manager to advise Members of 

the outcome from a self-assessment review against Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards (PSIAS) as a contribution to the annual review of Internal Audit effectiveness, 
and to seek endorsement for an updated Quality Assurance and Improvement 
Programme (QAIP). 
 
An initial self-assessment had been carried out in 2014 against the 334 lines included in 
the PSIAS and the associated Local Government Application Note (LGAN), and 
identified 306 points where compliance had been achieved, or was not applicable.  Non-
compliance had been identified in two instances and partial compliance in 26 instances. 
 
A further annual self-assessment had been undertaken in 2015 in accordance with the 
QAIP.  Of the 334 lines in the PSIAS/LGAN, compliance had been achieved in 310 
instances; non-compliance had been demonstrated in two instances and action was 
proposed in the next six months to address those matters; partial compliance was now 
demonstrated in 22 instances. 
 
Members were updated on the areas assessed as falling short of full compliance in the 
previous review and a revised action plan to address them. 
 
Officers felt that, from the information reported, Audit Committee could take reasonable 
assurance that Internal Audit was operating effectively, and reliance could be placed on 
its reports and work in considering the overall effectiveness of governance 
arrangements.  No significant deviations from the standards or other issues regarding 
effectiveness had been identified, which would warrant disclosure in the Governance 
Statement. 
 
In future, the annual statement on compliance with the PSIAS/LGAN and progress with 
associated action plans would be incorporated in the Internal Audit Manager’s annual 
report to the June meeting of the Audit Committee.  This action would bring practices in 
line with the standards set out in the PSIAS and LGAN.   
 
With reference to the QAIP, the contents of the document endorsed by the Audit 
Committee on 17th September 2014 had not changed for the current year. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Sherlock and seconded by Councillor Whitaker: 
 
“That the recommendations set out in the report be approved.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, Members voted unanimously in favour of the proposition, 
whereupon the Chairman declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
 
 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 16TH SEPTEMBER 2015 
 

Resolved: 
 
(1) That the Internal Audit Manager’s conclusions from the self-assessment 

exercises be accepted as evidence that Internal Audit is operating effectively and 
the Committee can therefore place reliance on Internal Audit’s reports and work 
when considering the overall effectiveness of the Council’s governance 
arrangements.   

 
(2) That the Internal Audit Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme (QAIP) 

for 2015/16, presented at Appendix B to the report, be noted and endorsed.  
  
19 INTERNAL AUDIT MONITORING REPORT  
 
 The Committee received the report of the Internal Audit Manager to advise of the latest 

monitoring position regarding the 2015/16 Internal Audit Plan, seek approval for 
proposed variations to the Plan and update Members on the results of recent audits. 
 
A summary of the monitoring position as at 21st August 2015 was outlined to Members, 
showing an uncommitted resource of 322 days, which included general contingency of 
40 days and the unallocated balance of the contingency investigation work of 17 days.    
 
Members noted that the structure of the Internal Audit service was under review and that 
the outcome of the review and any implications for the Audit Committee, in terms of the 
reliance it could place on Internal Audit, would be reported to the Committee. 
 
The proposed Plan was based on a reduction of 95 days across all work headings, with 
the exception of Non-Audit Duties and Audit Management.  The proposals included the 
application of half of the General Contingency (20 days).  The proposed reduction in the 
main programme of Assurance Audit work amounted to 55 days (15%) against the 
original plan of 360 days. 
 
The quarterly rolling programme for 2015/16 of Internal Audit work as at 1st September 
2015 and the list of potential areas for audit coverage during the forthcoming third 
quarter, which had been developed through consultation meetings with Chief Officers, 
were reported.  The list and timing of the work would be subject to the development of 
detailed scoping exercises. 
 
The key conclusions and action points in relation to Internal Audit Work to 21st August 
2015, where a “Limited” or “Minimal” assurance opinion had been given, were outlined to 
Members. 
 
It was reported that the issues arising from an internal investigation surrounding budget 
management on one of the Council’s capital schemes would be reported to the 
Committee. 
 
A mini review of arrangements for cash collection within Happy Mount Park had 
concluded that arrangements were generally sound and cost-effective, and minor 
improvements had been identified to help strengthen systems and procedures. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Thomas and seconded by Councillor Whitaker: 
 
“That the recommendations set out in the report be approved.” 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 16TH SEPTEMBER 2015 
 

 
Upon being put to the vote, Members voted unanimously in favour of the proposition, 
whereupon the Chairman declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the current monitoring position be noted. 
 
(2) That the proposed revisions to the audit plan, as set out in the table in paragraph 

1.2 of the report be approved. 
 
(3) That the proposed rolling programme of Internal Audit work attached as 

Appendix B be noted. 
 
(4) That the results of recent audit activity (sections 3 – 7 of the report) be noted.  

  
  

 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 6.55 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Jane Glenton, Democratic Services - telephone 01524 582068, or email 

jglenton@lancaster.gov.uk 
 


